

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ROBERT FREEDMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

SUMNER M. REDSTONE, PHILIPPE P.  
DAUMAN, THOMAS E. DOOLEY, GEORGE  
S. ABRAMS, ALAN C. GREENBERG, SHARI  
REDSTONE, FREDERIC V. SALERNO,  
BLYTHE J. MCGARVIE, CHARLES E.  
PHILLIPS, JR., WILLIAM SCHWARTZ,  
ROBERT K. KRAFT, and VIACOM INC.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:12-cv-01052 SLR

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

**MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &  
TUNNELL LLP**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Stuart J. Baskin  
Jaculin Aaron  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 848-4000  
sbaskin@shearman.com  
jaaron@shearman.com

Jon Abramczyk (No. 2432)  
John P. DiTomo (No. 4850)  
1201 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 1347  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 351-9329  
jabramczyk@mnat.com  
jditomo@mnat.com

*Attorneys for All Defendants*

Dated: October 22, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. THE DERIVATIVE CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE WITH PARTICULARITY THAT DEMAND ON THE BOARD WOULD BE FUTILE AND IS THEREFORE EXCUSED.....	7
A. The Complaint Fails to Allege with Particularity Facts Raising a Reasonable Doubt That a Majority of the Directors Are Independent and Disinterested.....	8
B. Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead with Particularity That the Challenged Compensation Decisions Were Not the Product of a Valid Exercise of Business Judgment.....	11
C. The Complaint Fails to Plead with Particularity Facts to Raise a Reasonable Doubt Whether Any Liability for Damages Based on the Challenged Compensation Decisions Would Not Be Exculpated.....	14
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION.....	16
A. The Derivative Claim Fails to State a Cause of Action.....	16
B. The Direct Claim Should Be Dismissed for Failure to State a Cause of Action Because Viacom’s Class B Shares Are Non-Voting .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Exponential Tech.</i> , C.A. No. 16315, WL 39547 (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 1999) .....	16
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	19
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) .....	7, 9,10
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	8, 11
<i>Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	13
<i>Continuing Creditors’ Comm. of Star Telecomms. Inc. v. Edgecomb</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 449 (D. Del. 2004).....	16
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....	16
<i>Freedman v. Adams</i> , C.A. No. 4199-VCN, 2012 WL 1099893 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012).....	11, 14
<i>Green v. Phillips</i> , C.A. No. 14436, WL 342093 (Del. Ch. June 19, 1996) .....	16
<i>In re info USA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	14, 15
<i>In re The Limited, Inc.</i> , C.A No. 17148, 2002 WL 537692 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2002) .....	8
<i>In re W. Nat’l Corp. S’holders’ Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 15927, 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000) .....	9
<i>Iron Workers Dist. Council v. Elliott</i> , C.A. No. 10-699-SLR, 2011 WL 4632872 (D. Del. Oct. 4, 2011) .....	7
<i>Kanter v. Barella</i> , 489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Kates v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 1480-VCP, 2010 WL 1644176 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2010) .....	18
<i>King v. Baldino</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Del. 2009).....	11

*Lehrman v. Cohen*, 222 A.2d 800 (Del. 1966)..... 18

*Levine v. Smith*, 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991),..... 8

*Malpiede v. Townson*, 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)..... 16

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ..... 19

*Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon Corp.*, C.A. Nos. 10173, 10189, 1988  
WL 383667 (Del. Ch. Sept. 20, 1988) ..... 17

*Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Integrated Health Servs.,  
Inc. v. Elkins*, No. 20228-NC, 2004 WL 1949290 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2004)..... 18

*Pogostin v. Rice*, 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984) ..... 10

*Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C. v. NCT Grp., Inc.*, 863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004) ..... 15

*Seinfeld v. Slager*, C.A. No. 6462-VCG, 2012 WL 2501105  
(Del. Ch. Jun. 29, 2012)..... 14

*Spiegel v. Buntrock*, 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)..... 7

*Steiner v. Meyerson*, C.A. No. 13139, 1995 WL 441999 (Del. Ch. July 19, 1995) ..... 18

*Stone v. Ritter*, 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) ..... 13

*Tate & Lyle PLC v. Staley Cont'l, Inc.*, C.A. No. 9813, 1988 WL 46064  
(Del. Ch. May 9, 1988) ..... 17

*Telxon v. Meyerson*, 802 A.2d 257 (Del. 2002)..... 10

*Viacom Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.*, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2891  
(N.Y. Sup. June 26, 2006)..... 10

*Viacom, Inc.*, No. M-6074, 2006 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 14718  
(N.Y. App. Div. Nov. 30, 2006) ..... 11

*White v. Panic*, 793 A.2d 356 (Del. Ch. 2000)..... 7, 8

*Zimmerman v. Crothall*, C.A. No. 6001-VCP, WL 707238  
(Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 2012)..... 9

**STATUTES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
8 Del. C. § 122 .....	.17
8 Del. C. § 141 .....	7,17
8 Del. C. § 151 .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 162.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 368.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 422.....	20

**RULES**

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1.....	7, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....	7

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 1.162-27.....	13,19
26 C.F.R. § 1.423-2.....	20
59 Fed. Reg. 231 .....	19
